

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
AUG 4 - 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-1410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

OPPOSITION BRIEF

PAUL E. FRYE
FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.
10400 Academy Rd. NE
Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87111

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

LOUIS DENETSOSIE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE NAVAJO NATION
P. O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

Counsel for Respondent

August 4, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Statutory And Regulatory Frame-work...	3
2. Factual Background.....	10
3. Prior Proceedings	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WHOLLY CONSISTENT WITH NAVAJO'S RE- MAND	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW FAITHFULLY APPLIES GOVERNING PRECEDENT	20
III. THIS CASE HAS LITTLE CONSE- QUENCE FOR ANY OTHER CASE	30
CONCLUSION	34
ADDENDUM A: 25 U.S.C. §§ 631-640	1
ADDENDUM B: 30 U.S.C. § 1300(a)-(i)	8
ADDENDUM C: 25 C.F.R. pts. 211 & 216 subpt. A (1987).....	11
ADDENDUM D: 25 C.F.R. pt. 216 subpt. B (1987) & 25 C.F.R. pt. 750 (1987)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Andrus</i> , 638 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	33
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	20
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) .	20
<i>Eastern Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 973 (2005)	33
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	25
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	19
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	4, 13, 16
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	27
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	19
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 1094 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988)	3, 27
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	19
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 54 (2008)	33
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	30
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	26
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	19
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	28
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973)	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	1, 18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983), <i>aff'g</i> , <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 664 F.2d 265 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Shoshone Indian Tribe</i> , 544 U.S. 973 (2005).....	33
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	23, 26
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)...	33
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 472 (2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 2008-5018 (Fed. Cir.)	33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960 ..	3
Act of Oct. 9, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-401, 94 Stat. 1701	31
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432, 120 Stat. 2922.....	9, 31
25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328	10
§ 396a	4, 31
§ 406(a).....	4
§ 631	4, 27
§§ 631-638	4
§ 632	6
§ 635	5, 31
§ 636	5
§ 638	5, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 640d-9.....	4, 22
§§ 3501-3506	31
§ 3504(e).....	31
30 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	8
§ 1752 hist. notes.....	7
§ 1300	8, 9, 29
25 C.F.R. pt. 169 (1987)	10
25 C.F.R. § 211.2 (1987).....	6, 12, 24
§§ 211.8-.10 (1987)	6
§ 211.30 (1987)	6
§ 216.2(a) (1987).....	6
§ 216.6 (1987)	6
§ 216.7 (1987)	6
§ 216.9 (1987)	6
§ 216.10 (1987)	6
§ 216.12 (1987)	6
30 C.F.R. § 206.250(d) (1989).....	8
§ 700.5 (1987)	10
§ 700.11(a) (1987).....	10
§ 750.6 (1987)	10, 29
§ 750.20 (1987)	9, 10, 29
42 Fed. Reg. 63,394 (Dec. 16, 1977).....	9
49 Fed. Reg. 37,336 (Sept. 21, 1984)	7
38,462 (Sept. 28, 1984).....	9, 10
51 Fed. Reg. 4507 (Feb. 5, 1986).....	7
8168 (Mar. 7, 1986)	6, 7
15,763 (Apr. 28, 1986).....	7
52 Fed. Reg. 1840 (Jan. 15, 1987).....	7
31,916 (Aug. 24, 1987)	14
39,332 (Oct. 21, 1987)	14
54 Fed. Reg. 1492 (Jan. 13, 1989).....	7
22,182 (May 22, 1989).....	31
61 Fed. Reg. 35,634 (July 8, 1996).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	Page
<i>First Mesa Consol. Vills. v. Phoenix Area Dir.</i> , 26 IBIA 18 (1994)	28, 29
<i>Hopi Tribe v. OSM</i> , 109 IBLA 374 (1984)	10
<i>Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 53 IBLA 261 (1981).....	6
<i>Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 72 IBLA 337 (1983).....	6
<i>Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 155 IBLA 83 (2001).....	6
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 81-550 (1949).....	4
93-11 (1973).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 81-963 (1949)	5
95-218 (1977)	30
26 Cong. Rec. 7703 (1894).....	4
TREATIES	
Treaty With the Navajo, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974	3
Treaty With the Navajo, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667	4
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell J. Newton ed., 2005)	31
Brian E. McGee, <i>Coal Royalty Valuation: The Federal Perspective</i> , 97 W. Va. L. Rev. 887 (1995).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Proposed Constitution for Navajo Tribe</i> , 2 Op. Sol. of Indian Affairs 1641 (1954).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Vijai N. Rai, Office of Trust Responsibilities, <i>Report on the Issue of Royalty Rate Adjustment</i> (1985)	10
